

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF, *in his official capacity as
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security*, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-1127 (JMF)

R. L'HEUREUX LEWIS-MCCOY et al., *on
behalf of themselves and all similarly situated
individuals*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHAD WOLF, *in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of Homeland Security*, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 20-cv-1142 (JMF)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS ON DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Devin Watkins (*pro hac vice* pending)
D.C. Bar No. 155179
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
202-331-1010
Devin.watkins@cei.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DHS’s Action Is Reviewable Under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	3
II. DHS Was Required to Go Through Notice-and-Comment, But Failed to Do So.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U. S. 136 (1967)..... 3

Azar v. Allina Health Servs., 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) 5

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 2, 4, 5

Hoctor v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 8

Jean v. Nelson, 711 F.2d 1455, 1481 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 6

Lincoln v. Vigil, 508 U. S. 182 (1993)..... 4

Mack Trucks, Inc. v. EPA, 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 9

Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick, 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) 6

Metro. Sch. Dist. of Wayne Twp., Marion Cty., Ind. v. Davila, 969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 8

Nader v. Sawhill, 514 F.2d 1064, 1068 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1975) 9

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A., 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 6

NRDC v. NHTSA, 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 9

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 3

Robbins v. Reagan, 780 F.2d 37 (D.C. Cir.1985)..... 4

Syncor Int'l Corp. v. Shalala, 127 F.3d 90 (D.C.Cir.1997) 6

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018)..... 4

Statutes

§ 701(a)(2) 4

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 2

8 U.S.C. §1365b(k)(3)(A)..... 2, 3

Other Authorities

Customs and Border Patrol, CBP Trade and Travel Report 3 (January 2020),
[https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2020-
Jan/CBP%20FY2019%20Trade%20and%20Travel%20Report.pdf](https://www.cbp.gov/sites/default/files/assets/documents/2020-Jan/CBP%20FY2019%20Trade%20and%20Travel%20Report.pdf) 8

Donald J. Kochan, *The Commenting Power: Agency Accountability Through Public Participation*, 70 Okla. L. Rev. 601, 606 (2018)..... 5

Robert A. Anthony, *A Taxonomy of Federal Agency Rules*, 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1045, 1047 (2000) 7

William Funk, *A Primer on Nonlegislative Rules*, 53 Admin. L. Rev. 1321, 1333 (2001)..... 7
